In some years dividends have been historically paid with insufficient distributable reserves being available. As
such a UK GAAP adjustment has been made to reclassify these amounts as director’s loan due.

Subsequent to the year end a resolution was passed to cancel the Company’s share premium account thereby
creating sufficient distributable reserves to allow historic dividends to be re	declared.

The cumulative impact on the profit and loss reserve for the year to 31 March 2017 is £564,820 (2016 –
£424,820, 2015 – £280,820 and 2014 – £157,951). Associated corporation tax liability due has been
recognised net of deferred tax asset on the basis that management have assumed the tax will be fully
recovered.

1 Reclassification of intangible assets previously recognised in tangible assets

2 Recognition of employee holiday accruals as at 31 March 2014 and 2015 & adjustment for the
transition to FRS102 in the year ended 31 March 2016 in respect of previous years’ accruals

74

29. Reconciliation of equity and profit/(loss) under UK GAAP to IFRS – voluntary disclosure

a) Reconciliation of equity at 1 April 2014
UK GAAP IFRS adjustments:

UK GAAP UK GAAP (FRSSE)
(FRSSE) adjustments restated 1 2 IFRS

£ £ £ £ £ £
Assets
Non�current assets
Intangible assets 909,746 (254,251) 655,495 123,444 — 778,939
Property, plant and
equipment 246,236 — 246,236 (123,444) — 122,792
Deferred tax — 28,531 28,531 — — 28,531

1,155,982 (225,720) 930,262 — — 930,262

Current assets
Inventories 32,928 — 32,928 — — 32,928
Trade and other receivables 933,310 157,951 1,091,261 — — 1,091,261
Cash and cash equivalents 90,717 — 90,717 — — 90,717

1,056,955 157,951 1,214,906 — — 1,214,906

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,479,500) — (1,479,500) — (7,000) (1,486,500)
Finance lease payables (1,803) — (1,803) — — (1,803)
Borrowings (262,090) — (262,090) — — (262,090)
Current tax — (39,488) (39,488) — — (39,488)

(1,743,393) (39,488) (1,782,881) — (7,000) (1,789,881)

Net current assets (686,438) 118,463 (567,975) — (7,000) (574,975)

Non�current liabilities
Borrowings (165,526) — (165,526) — — (165,526)
Deferred tax (10,957) 10,957 — — — —

(176,483) 10,957 (165,526) — — (165,526)

Net assets 293,061 (96,300) 196,761 — (7,000) 189,761

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,134 10 1,144 — — 1,144
Share premium 624,621 (10) 624,611 — — 624,611
Retained earnings (537,694) 108,700 (428,994) — (7,000) (435,994)
Revaluation reserve 205,000 (205,000) — — — —

Shareholders’ funds 293,061 (96,300) 196,761 — (7,000) 189,761

75

b) Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2015
UK GAAP IFRS adjustments:

UK GAAP UK GAAP (FRSSE)
(FRSSE) adjustments restated 1 2 IFRS

£ £ £ £ £ £
Assets
Non�current assets
Intangible assets 1,182,118 (372,545) 809,573 136,613 — 946,186
Property, plant and
equipment 264,153 — 264,153 (136,613) — 127,540
Deferred tax 90,540 70,205 160,745 — — 160,745

1,536,811 (302,340) 1,234,471 — — 1,234,471

Current assets
Inventories 38,579 — 38,579 — — 38,579
Trade and other receivables 763,314 280,820 1,044,134 — — 1,044,134
Cash and cash equivalents 10,250 — 10,250 — — 10,250

812,143 280,820 1,092,963 — — 1,092,963

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,291,839) 61 (1,291,778) — (14,262) (1,306,040)
Borrowings (197,157) — (197,157) — — (197,157)
Current tax — (70,205) (70,205) — — (70,205)

(1,488,996) (70,144) (1,559,140) — (14,262) (1,573,402)
Net current assets (676,853) 210,676 (466,177) — (14,262) (480,439)

Non�current liabilities
Borrowings (256,768) — (256,768) — — (256,768)

(256,768) — (256,768) — — (256,768)

Net assets 603,190 (91,664) 511,526 — (14,262) 497,264

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,799 — 1,799 — — 1,799
Share premium 1,137,037 61 1,137,098 — — 1,137,098
Retained earnings (740,646) 113,275 (627,371) — (14,262) (641,633)
Revaluation reserve 205,000 (205,000) — — — —

Shareholders’ funds 603,190 (91,664) 511,526 — (14,262) 497,264

76

c) Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2016
UK GAAP IFRS adjustments:

UK GAAP UK GAAP (FRSSE)
(FRSSE) adjustments restated 1 2 IFRS

£ £ £ £ £ £
Assets
Non�current assets
Intangible assets 1,117,763 (322,746) 795,017 117,974 — 912,991
Property, plant and
equipment 230,358 — 230,358 (117,974) — 112,384
Deferred tax 21,111 106,205 127,316 — — 127,316

1,369,232 (216,541) 1,152,691 — — 1,152,691

Current assets
Inventories 34,575 — 34,575 — — 34,575
Trade and other receivables 617,344 424,820 1,042,164 — — 1,042,164
Cash and cash equivalents 11,490 — 11,490 — — 11,490

663,409 424,820 1,088,229 — — 1,088,229

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,194,162) — (1,194,162) — — (1,194,162)
Finance lease payables (4,463) — (4,463) — — (4,463)
Borrowings (171,857) — (171,857) — — (171,857)
Current tax — (106,205) (106,205) — — (106,205)

(1,370,482) (106,205) (1,476,687) — — (1,476,687)

Net current assets (707,073) 318,615 (388,458) — — (388,458)

Non�current liabilities
Borrowings (163,009) — (163,009) — — (163,009)
Finance lease payables (4,576) — (4,576) — — (4,576)

(167,585) — (167,585) — — (167,585)

Net assets 494,574 102,074 596,648 — — 596,648

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,798 — 1,798 — — 1,798
Share premium 1,137,098 — 1,137,098 — — 1,137,098
Retained earnings (644,323) 102,074 (542,249) — — (542,249)
Capital redemption reserve 1 — 1 — — 1

Shareholders’ funds 494,574 102,074 596,648 — — 596,648

77

d) Reconciliation of equity at 31 March 2017
UK GAAP IFRS adjustments:

UK GAAP UK GAAP (FRSSE)
(FRSSE) adjustments restated 1 2 IFRS

£ £ £ £ £ £
Assets
Non�current assets
Intangible assets 1,270,691 (382,543) 888,148 155,022 — 1,043,170
Property, plant and
equipment 287,676 — 287,676 (155,022) — 132,654
Deferred tax — 88,444 88,444 88,444

1,558,367 (294,099) 1,264,268 — — 1,264,268

Current assets
Inventories 38,626 — 38,626 — — 38,626
Trade and other receivables 1,108,270 564,820 1,673,090 — — 1,673,090
Cash and cash equivalents 413,552 — 413,552 — — 413,552

1,560,448 564,820 2,125,268 — — 2,125,268

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,828,611) — (1,828,611) — — (1,828,611)
Finance lease payables (10,170) — (10,170) — — (10,170)
Borrowings (80,031) — (80,031) — — (80,031)
Current tax — (141,205) (141,205) — — (141,205)

(1,918,812) (141,205) (2,060,017) — — (2,060,017)

Net current assets (358,364) 423,615 65,251 — — 65,251

Non�current liabilities
Borrowings (82,416) — (82,416) — — (82,416)
Finance lease payables (15,183) — (15,183) — — (15,183)
Deferred tax (52,761) 52,761 — — — —

(150,360) 52,761 (97,599) — — (97,599)

Net assets 1,049,643 182,277 1,231,920 — — 1,231,920

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,798 — 1,798 — — 1,798
Share premium 1,137,098 — 1,137,098 — — 1,137,098
Retained earnings (88,234) 182,277 94,043 — — 94,043
Capital redemption reserve 1 — 1 — — 1
Translation reserve (1,020) — (1,020) — — (1,020)

Shareholders’ funds 1,049,643 182,277 1,231,920 — — 1,231,920

78

e) Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 March 2015
UK GAAP IFRS adjustments:

UK GAAP UK GAAP (FRSSE)
(FRSSE) adjustments restated 1 2 IFRS

£ £ £ £ £ £

Revenue 4,464,122 — 4,464,122 — — 4,464,122
Cost of sales (1,889,959) — (1,889,959) — — (1,889,959)

Gross profit 2,574,163 — 2,574,163 — — 2,574,163

Administrative expenses (2,676,671) (118,294) (2,794,965) — (7,262) (2,802,227)
Other operating income 26,319 — 26,319 — — 26,319

Operating profit (76,189) (118,294) (194,483) — (7,262) (201,745)

Finance income 8 — 8 — — 8
Finance costs (105,399) — (105,399) — — (105,399)

Profit before taxation (181,580) (118,294) (299,874) — (7,262) (307,136)

Taxation 101,497 — 101,497 — — 101,497

Profit after taxation (80,083) (118,294) (198,377) — (7,262) (205,639)

f) Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 March 2016
UK GAAP IFRS adjustments:

UK GAAP UK GAAP (FRSSE)
(FRSSE) adjustments restated 1 2 IFRS

£ £ £ £ £ £

Revenue 4,848,561 — 4,848,561 — — 4,848,561
Cost of sales (1,968,970) — (1,968,970) — — (1,968,970)

Gross profit 2,879,591 — 2,879,591 — — 2,879,591

Administrative expenses (2,553,486) (155,201) (2,708,687) — 14,262 (2,694,425)
Other operating income 26,436 — 26,436 — — 26,436

Operating profit 352,541 (155,201) 197,340 — 14,262 211,602

Finance costs (40,291) — (40,291) — — (40,291)

Profit before taxation 312,250 (155,201) 157,049 — 14,262 171,311

Taxation (69,429) — (69,429) — — (69,429)

Profit after taxation 242,821 (155,201) 87,620 — 14,262 101,882

79

g) Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 March 2017
UK GAAP IFRS adjustments:

UK GAAP UK GAAP (FRSSE)
(FRSSE) adjustments restated 1 2 IFRS

£ £ £ £ £ £

Revenue 6,833,303 — 6,833,303 — — 6,833,303
Cost of sales (2,736,743) — (2,736,743) — — (2,736,743)

Gross profit 4,096,560 — 4,096,560 — — 4,096,560

Administrative expenses (3,320,292) (59,798) (3,380,090) — — (3,380,090)
Other operating income 25,694 — 25,694 — — 25,694

Operating profit 801,962 (59,798) 742,164 — — 742,164

Finance costs (32,000) — (32,000) — — (32,000)

Profit before taxation 769,962 (59,798) 710,164 — — 710,164

Taxation (73,872) — (73,872) — — (73,872)

Profit after taxation 696,090 (59,798) 636,292 — — 636,292

80

Section C – Review Report on the Unaudited Interim Financial Information

The Directors
GRC International Group plc
Unit 3, Clive Court
Bartholomew’s Walk
Cambridgeshire Business Park
Ely
CB7 4EA

27 February 2018

Dear Sirs

IT Governance Limited (the “Company”) and its Subsidiary Undertakings (together the “Group”)
– Review Report on Unaudited Interim Financial Information.

We have been engaged by the Company to review the Group’s unaudited interim financial information for
the six months ended 30 September 2017 set out in Section D of this Part III, which comprises Consolidated
Income Statement, Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the related

[…]

two times the aggregate of the amount paid up or credited or deemed to be paid up on the
issued or allotted share capital of the Company and the amount standing to the credit of the
reserves (including, without limitation, the profit and loss account and any share premium
account or capital redemption reserve) of the Company and its subsidiary undertakings
included in the consolidation in the relevant balance sheet of the Company but after any
adjustments, exclusions and deductions as set out in the Articles.

101

7. Interests of the Directors and significant shareholdings

7.1 The interests of the Directors and their immediate families and the persons connected with them
(within the meaning of section 252 of the Companies Act) in the issued share capital of the Company
or the existence of which could, with reasonable diligence, be ascertained by any Director immediately
prior to Admission and as expected to be immediately following Admission will be as follows:

Immediately prior to Sale Shares sold or Immediately following
Admission Placing Shares acquired Admission

Number of % of
% of Number of Placing Enlarged

Number existing Sale Shares Shares Number Share
Name of Shares Shares sold acquired of Shares Capital

Alan Calder 29,028,740 57.75% 1,071,429 — 27,957,311 48.65
Alan Calder 2018 trust 1,000,000 1.99% — — 1,000,000 1.74

(Note 1)
ITG Pension Fund (Note 2) — — — 32,857 32,857 0.06
Natasha Calder (Note 3) 62,860 0.13% — — 62,860 0.11
Alexandra Calder (Note 4) 60,060 0.12% — — 60,060 0.10
Olga Travlos (Note 5) 70,980 0.14% — — 70,980 0.12
Meg Ward (Note 6) 99,960 0.20% — — 99,960 0.17

Calder Family 30,322,600 60.33% 1,071,429 32,857 29,284,028 50.96
Neil Acworth (Note 7) 1,130,080 2.25% — — 1,130,080 1.97
Andrew Brode 11,279,800 22.44% — — 11,279,800 19.63
Chris Hartshorne (Note 7) 11,760 0.02% — — 11,760 0.02
Steve Watkins (Note 7) 3,788,400 7.54% 142,857 — 3,645,543 6.34

Total Concert Party 46,532,640 92.58% 1,181,429 32,857 45,351,211 78.92
Ric Piper — — — 50,000 50,000 0.09

46,532,640 92.58% 1,181,429 82,857 45,301,251 78.84

Notes

1. The trustees of the Alan Calder Discretionary Settlement 2018 are Alan Calder and Olga Travlos and the beneficiaries are Natasha
and Alexandra Calder

2. Alan Calder and Olga Travlos are the sole beneficiaries and two of the three trustees of the ITG Pension Fund which will acquire
32,857 Shares under the Placing

3. Natasha Calder is Alan Calder's adult daughter

4. Alexandra Calder is Alan Calder's adult daughter

5. Olga Travlos is Alan Calder's wife

6. Meg Ward is Alan Calder's sister and as such is deemed to be a member of the Concert Party but is not a connected person within
the meaning of section 252 of the Companies Act

7. Excludes entitlement to Shares under the Employee Share Sceme set out in paragraph 10.1 below

7.2 Save as disclosed below, the Company is not aware of any interest in the Company’s share capital
which amounts or will, immediately following Admission, amount to 3 per cent. or more of the
Company’s issued share capital other than the following:

Immediately prior to Sale Shares sold or Immediately following
Admission Placing Shares acquired Admission

Number of % of
% of Number of Placing Enlarged

Number Existing Sale Shares Shares Number Share
Name of Shares Shares sold acquired of Shares Capital

Alan Calder (Note 1) 30,222,640 60.1% 1,071,429 32,857 29,184,068 50.8
Andrew Brode 11,279,800 22.4% — — 11,279,800 19.6
Steve Watkins (Note 2) 3,788,400 7.5% 142,857 — 3,645,543 6.3
Paul Chambers 2,592,380 5.2% — — 2,592,380 4.5

Notes

1. Alan Calder’s shareholding shown above includes the shareholdings of Natasha Calder, Alexandra Calder, the ITG Pension Fund,
the Alan Calder Discretionary Settlement 2018 and Olga Travlos

2. Excludes options held as set out in paragraph 10.1 below

102

7.3 The voting rights of the shareholders set out in paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 do not differ from the voting
rights held by other shareholders.

7.4 There are no outstanding loans granted or guarantees provided by the Company to or for the benefit
of any of the Directors.

7.5 Save as disclosed above, and save as otherwise disclosed in this document, no Director has any interest,